## **CHAPTER 360**

[Published April 28, 1860.]

AN ACT to legalize the sale of lands for unpaid taxes in Douglas county.

## The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Tax sale in SECTION 1. The tax sale of lands for unpaid taxes, held Douglas Co. in September, 1859, in Douglas county, is hereby declared valid. clared to be as valid and binding, to all intents and purposes, the same as if all the provisions of law then in force, relative to the sale of lands for unpaid taxes, had been fully complied with, and the omission or neglect of the county treasurer to post the statements and notices, and to make and file the affidavits, as required by chapter twenty-two, of the General Laws of 1859, shall not, in any manner, invalidate such tax sale; nor shall any Certificates certificate of sale of lands for unpaid taxes, given at said sale, nor shall any tax deed that hereafter may be given pursuant to any such certificate of sale be invalidated, or in any manner prejudiced, by reason of any such omission.

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared to be a general law, and shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved April 2, 1860.

## CHAPTER 361.

[Published April 80, 1860.]

AN ACT conferring jurisdiction on the county court of Winnebago · country.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Nature and extent of jurisred.

SECTION 1. There is hereby conferred upon the county diction confer. court of Winnebago county, jurisdiction in all civil actions, equal to and commensurate with the circuit court, for all sums not exceeding five hundred dollars. And the said county court shall have, and may exercise, the same powers and jurisdiction, within the county of Winnebago, as is now exercised by the circuit court in and for said

valid.